
















Org Object Description  Loss 
Revnue-  

 2021
Ordinances  

 2022
Ordinances  

 2023
Ordinances  

 2024
Ordinances  

 2023 
Budget 

 2023 
Capital 

 2024
Budget 

ALLOCATED SPENT/Encu unspent

A1210 525900 CORONA VIRUS EXPENSES 70,000.00               25,000.00            95,000.00               82,408.00               12,592.00               
A1310 54425 AUDITING & FINANCIAL SVCS 20,000.00               20,000.00               20,000.00               -                           
A1364 54470 DEMOLITION 250,000.00          250,000.00            250,000.00            -                           
A1420 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES-employment 53,850.00            (20,250.72)       80,000.00        80,000.00        193,599.28            193,599.28            -                           
A1440 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES-premium 10,000.00               10,000.00               10,000.00               -                           
A1490 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES-premium 6,000.00               6,000.00                 6,000.00                 -                           
A1620 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 18,000.00            1,500.00               1,500.00          21,000.00               21,000.00               -                           
A1640 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 37,493.92            3,000.00               3,000.00          43,493.92               43,493.92               -                           
A1650 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 93,673.28            5,000.00               5,500.00          104,173.28            104,173.28            -                           
A1660 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 18,000.00            500.00                  500.00              19,000.00               19,000.00               -                           
A3120 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 596,215.37            326,763.81          441,797.00          (96,297.00)       500.00              1,268,979.18         1,268,979.18         -                           
A3410 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 698,564.29            (101,876.47)         150,909.00      165,225.00      912,821.82            912,821.82            -                           
A3410 51600 HOLIDAY PAY 3,457.08               8,000.00          11,457.08               11,457.08               -                           
A3410 51660 AL LEAVE TIME 977.97                  -                    977.97                    977.97                    -                           
A3410 54190 UNIFORMS- FED STIMULUS FUNDS 49,200.00            3,000.00          52,200.00               52,200.00               -                           
A4320 54000 Mental Health 200,000.00          200,000.00            200,000.00            -                           
A5110 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 103,685.76          9,500.00               13,000.00        126,185.76            126,185.76            -                           
A6055 52000 YWCA EQUIP/CAPITAL OUTLAY 500,000.00          500,000.00            500,000.00            -                           
A6140 52000 SAFETY NET-VINES BUILDING 300,000.00          300,000.00            300,000.00            -                           
A6140 54743 SAFETY NET-COMM FOOD PANTRY 30,000.00            30,000.00               30,000.00               -                           
A6989 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 52,500.00        52,500.00               52,500.00               -                           
A6989 54742 PROMOTIONS/MARKETING 200,000.00            160,000.00          360,000.00            360,000.00            -                           
A7110 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 166,963.92          10,000.00            67,226.00        101,649.60      345,839.52            345,839.52            -                           
A7310 54163 YOUTH PROGRAMMING 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00         1,000,000.00         -                           
A8160 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 12,500.00        12,500.00               12,500.00               -                           
A8664 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 25,500.00            34,641.00        246,622.30      306,763.30            306,763.30            -                           
A8686 54756 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 2,999,999.72         2,999,999.72         2,999,999.72         -                           
A9010 58000A STATE RETIREMENT 11,335.00            3,000.00               14,335.00               14,335.00               -                           
A9015 58000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 206,604.58            23,287.00            229,891.58            229,891.58            -                           
A9030 58000B SOCIAL SECURITY 99,050.65               47,440.19            2,295.00               48,000.00        196,785.84            196,785.84            -                           
A9040 58000D WORKERS COMPENSATION 52,023.69               4,784.75               56,808.44               56,808.44               -                           
A9060 58000C HEALTH INSURANCE 58,930.00            58,930.00               58,930.00               -                           
CL8160 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 120,323.40          12,000.00            132,323.40            132,323.40            -                           
CL9010 58000A STATE RETIREMENT 1,200.00               1,200.00                 1,200.00                 -                           
CL9030 58000B SOCIAL SECURITY 9,204.72               918.00                  10,122.72               10,122.72               -                           



Org Object Description  Loss 
Revnue-  

 2021
Ordinances  

 2022
Ordinances  

 2023
Ordinances  

 2024
Ordinances  

 2023 
Budget 

 2023 
Capital 

 2024
Budget 

ALLOCATED SPENT/Encu unspent

FX8330 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 71,243.64            5,500.00               6,000.00          82,743.64               82,743.64               -                           
FX8340 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 82,000.00            4,500.00               6,500.00          93,000.00               93,000.00               -                           
FX9010 58000A STATE RETIREMENT 450.00                  450.00                    450.00                    -                           
FX9030 58000B SOCIAL SECURITY 11,723.14            344.25                  956.25              13,023.64               13,023.64               -                           
G8120 51000 PERSONAL SERVICES 52,854.56            3,500.00               5,000.00          61,354.56               61,354.56               -                           
G9010 58000A STATE RETIREMENT 350.00                  350.00                    350.00                    -                           
G9030 58000B SOCIAL SECURITY 4,043.38               267.75                  4,311.13                 4,311.13                 -                           
H1620 525004 CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS 659,000.00            659,000.00            659,000.00            -                           
H1680 590004 COMPUTER HW/SW-ARPA 670,000.00          670,000.00            656,476.89            13,523.11               
H3120 525333 ARPA GUN VIOLENCE REDUCTION 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00         670,935.11            329,064.89            
H3410 525334 ARPA-FIRE STATION CAPITAL 1,000,000.00       1,000,000.00         1,000,000.00         -                           
H5110 525347 HENRY ST.STORMWATER RECON 605,792.00          605,792.00            605,792.00            -                           
H6989 525802 FOOD INSECURITY-BLDG IMPROV 100,000.00      100,000.00            100,000.00            -                           
H6989 54402 WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 50,000.00            275,000.00          325,000.00            325,000.00            -                           
H8120 525055 REPL SEWER LINES 2,000,000.00         1,100,000.00       1,500,000.00       4,600,000.00         4,292,474.19         307,525.81            
H8120 590011 SEWER PUMP STATION IMPROV 400,000.00            25,000.00        425,000.00            315,302.08            109,697.92            
H8120 590028 CASTINGS 50,000.00        50,000.00               -                           50,000.00               
H8120 590038 EQUIP 25,000.00        25,000.00               7,500.00                 17,500.00               
H8120 590014 CSO 10,000.00        10,000.00               -                           10,000.00               
H8120 290013 HW/SW 5,000.00          5,000.00                 -                           5,000.00                 
H8320 525058 WATER LINES 750,000.00            50,000.00            1,000,000.00       1,800,000.00         1,800,000.00         -                           
H8320 525105 WATER PLANT IMPROVEMENTS 3,600,000.00         (605,792.00)         2,994,208.00         2,497,511.27         496,696.73            
H8320 590011 WATER PUMP STATION IMPROV 400,000.00            400,000.00            297,387.00            102,613.00            
H8686 54756 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 3,000,000.00         2,210,829.00       5,210,829.00         5,210,829.00         -                           
H8686 54757 AFFORDABLE HOUSING-OFB MUNSELL 2,500,000.00       2,500,000.00         2,500,000.00         -                           
A 49999 Loss Revenue 12,494,152.00        12,494,152.00       12,494,152.00       -                           
A 49999 Loss Revenue 964,943.00              964,943.00            823,806.00            141,137.00            
A 49999 Loss Revenue 500,000.00              500,000.00            -                           500,000.00            

TOTAL 13,959,095.00        15,761,458.30       7,473,859.05       5,651,451.00       # (16,547.72)       343,776.00      2,500,000.00       863,953.15      46,537,044.78       44,441,694.32       2,095,350.46         
Allocation of ARPA  



loss rev allocated used enc remain
Loss Revenue 12,494,152$ 12,494,152$ 
Fire Station (2,000,000)$  2,000,000$   2,000,000$   0.00 -$                 
Water St.Garage (7,000,000)$  7,000,000$   4,697,339$   2,302,661.00 -$                 
xfer to other funds (452,659)$     452,659$       452,659$       0.00 -$                 
fire premium pay (85,424)$       85,424$         85,424$         0.00 -$                 
police Vehicles (530,000)$     530,000$       530,000$       0.00 -$                 
2021 add loss revenue 964,943$       964,943$       0.00 -$                 
ADD Loss Revenue (façade) 500,000$       500,000$       0.00 -$                 
Façade (500,000)$     500,000$       126,242$       373,758.05 -$                 
24 budget (249,875)$     249,875$       249,875$       0.00 -$                 
Boscov's (2,500,000)$  2,500,000$   2,500,000$   0.00 -$                 
unused 641,137$       -$                    0.00 641,137.00$  
totals 641,137$       13,959,095$ 13,959,095$ 10,641,539$ 3,317,556.05 10,641,538.95



2021 2022 2023 2024 Loss Revnue
R 21-165 O 22-02 O 23-30 O 24-15 21-85
O 21-67 O 22-09 O 23-31 O 24-16 22-62
O 21-68 O 22-14 O 23-103 O 24-19 23-73
O 21-71 O22-25 O 23-110
O 21-79 O 22-44 O 23-116
O 21-84 O  22-49 0 23-123
O 21-88 O 22-50 O 23-180
O 21-91 O 22-51 O 23-181
O 21-120 O 22-52
O 21-123 O 22-63
O 21-126 O 22-74
O 21-134 O 22-78
O 21-165 O 22-80
O 21-167 O 22-86

O 22-104
O 22-122
O 22-144
O 22-145
O 22-167
O 22-180
O 22-188









OFFICE USE ONLY 

  Mayor:  

  Comptroller:  

  Corp. Counsel:  

  Finance □        Planning □  MPA □  PW/Parks □   Employees □     Rules/Special Studies □ 

RL Number:  

_____________ 

Date Submitted: 

_____________ Legislative Branch
City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005 

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION  
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions.  RLs generated by City Departments 

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission.  Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.  

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session 

(Print Name)  (Title)  (Phone number)

Signature:  Date: 

To Be Completed By Applicant 

Proposed Title: 

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): 

Budget transfer or amendment:  RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature. 

RL related to a grant:  RL Grant Worksheet must be attached.  Deadline for Council to act by: ____________ 

RL related to previously adopted legislation:  Perm. number __________, adoption date ________________ 

Contract:  Person/Company________________________ Start/End Date______________________________  

Total Cost ______________ Funds available in Budget Line ________________ Title____________________ 

Public Hearing required?    Yes       No       SEQRA required?    Yes      No  

Additional information related to this RL attached?    Yes       No 

Effective Date: (if applicable) ________________

































































































RL Number: 

Legislative Branch 
Date Submitted: 

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005 

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION 
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submilled to the City Clerk's Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be 

returned lo applicant for revisions. Please include as much supplemental material as is necessary to substantiate the request for legislation. Use "Additional 

Presenters" line to include anyone that will appear to present this in City Council Work Session. 

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session 

Nate Hotchkiss 4th District Councilmember 607-772-7236

(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number) 

(AddWonal Presenters) 

Proposed Title: 
To Be Completed By Applicant 

Pushcart Additional Regulations Amendment 

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessa,y): 

Amend Charter §307-35. Additional regulations. F to read "Vending shall be permitted only between the hours of6:00 a.m. and I :00 a.m the 
following day." 

Effective Date: (if applicable) ______ _ 

Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature. 

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. 

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number _____ , adoption date _______ _ 

Contract: Person/Company ______________________________ _ 
Total Cost ______ Funds available in Budget Line _______ Title ________ _ 

Public Hearing required? Yes D Not Applicable I/I SEQRA required? Yes D Not Applicablelll 
Additional information related to this RL attached? YeslllNoO 

Expedition requested for this RL? YeQ No I I I 
Please explain why expedition is necessary: 

24-93





  CITY OF CORTLAND | OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

CITY HALL  •  25 COURT ST.  •  CORTLAND NY 13045  |  PHONE (607) 756-6521 

ANDREW T. JEWETT 
CITY CLERK 

 
 

 

City of Cortland Common Council Resolution No. 51 of 2024  Page 1 of 2 

Resolution No. 51 Request to New York State Senator Lea Webb and Assembly Member Anna Kelles 
for Introduction of Home Rule Legislation to Amend Tax Law to Authorize the 
Collection of an Occupancy Tax in the City of Cortland  

WHEREAS, Section 1202 of the New York State Tax Law allows municipalities to adopt and amend local laws 
imposing a tax upon persons occupying hotel or motel rooms, bed and breakfast, and other tourist rental stay 
facilities; AND 

WHEREAS, the City of Cortland had prior authorization under New York State Tax Law 1202-gg which expired and 
was repealed on September 1, 2023; AND 

WHEREAS, the home rule authority granted by that legislation (A09816/S07778; Signed as Chapter 361 of 2020) 
was not implemented; AND  

WHEREAS, the City is now prepared and budgeted to implement this occupancy tax and seeks the support of the 
City’s elected representatives in the New York State Senate and Assembly as previously requested and 
communicated in meetings and through a January 24, 2024 letter to Senator Webb and Assembly Member Kelles 
after discussion and acknowledgment by the Common Council; AND  

WHEREAS, upon the introduction of legislation, the City of Cortland will take further action to submit a home rule 
request pursuant to Article IX of the Constitution in support of legislation to authorize the City to implement a hotel 
and motel tax rate of up to three percent (3%) of the per-diem rental rate for each room; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  

RESOLVED, that the City of Cortland Common Council finds that the implementation of a hotel and motel tax rate 
would benefit the City by providing additional revenues for the promotion of tourism, cultural programs, parks and 
recreation, and the critical infrastructure and capital improvements necessary to support those items; AND BE IT 
FURTHER  

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby requests that New York State Senator Lea Webb and Assembly 
Member Anna Kelles, as elected representatives of the City of Cortland introduce legislation to authorize the City 
to adopt a local law to renew the authority to implement the hotel and motel tax rate at a rate up to three percent 
(3%) of the per-diem rental rate for each room; AND BE IT FUTHER 

RESOLVED, that the Common Council requests the bill be drafted and introduced consistent with Chapter 361 of 
2020, and to include additional language clarifying that for the purposes of the particular section of law, definition 
of the terms "hotel" or "motel" are to mean and include any facility providing lodging on an overnight basis and 
shall include those facilities designated and commonly known as "bed and breakfast" and “tourist" facilities; AND 
BE IT FURTHER  



 

 
 

City of Cortland Common Council Resolution No. 51 of 2024  Page 2 of 2 

RESOLVED, that the Common Council requests the bill include additional language for the purpose as to enable 
authorized local law(s) enacted by the City to provide that any tax imposed shall be paid by the person liable therefor 
to the owner of the hotel or motel room occupied or to the person entitled to be paid the rent  or  charge  for  the 
hotel  or  motel  room occupied for and on account of the City of Cortland imposing the tax and that such owner or 
person entitled to be paid the rent or charge shall be liable for the collection and payment of the tax; AND BE IT 
FURTHER  

RESOLVED, that the Common Council requests the bill include additional language relating to the deposit of 
revenues resulting from the imposition of the tax be added with the purpose as to authorize the City to retain the 
necessary revenue, in an amount not to exceed four percent of the total revenue, to defer the expense of the city 
in administering such tax and the balance of such  revenues shall  be allocated to the promotion of tourism, cultural 
programs, parks and recreation, and the critical infrastructure and capital improvements necessary to support those 
activities, including all financial costs and obligations incurred by the city related to the creation of such events and 
activities as so determined by the City of Cortland Common Council; AND BE IT FURTHER  

RESOVLED, that the City Clerk is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to New York State 
Senator Lea Webb and Assembly Member Anna Kelles. 

Motioned by: Council Member Lane  
Seconded by: Council Member Schutt  

Approved: Ayes –  5 [Schutt, Silliman, Pennello, Lane, Beckwith] 
Nays –  0 

I, ANDREW T. JEWETT, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF CORTLAND, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A FULL, 
TRUE, AND ACCURATE COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF CORTLAND COMMON COUNCIL AT A 
MEETING HELD ON APRIL 16, 2024, AT WHICH A QUORUM WAS PRESENT THROUGHOUT, AND THE REQUIRED 
MAJORITY VOTED IN FAVOR OF.  

 

Andrew T. Jewett  
ANDREW T. JEWETT, CITY CLERK                                              DATE: APRIL 18, 2024        
 



Broome County 5% Occupancy Tax Revenue 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

HOLIDAY INN ARENA/ARENA HOTEL CORPORATION 190,251$  60,251$    148,848$  211,470$  222,301$  

BHCC II, LLC  - DOUBLE TREE BY HILTON - BINGHAMTON 365,673$  165,248$  255,794$  324,956$  396,678$  

TOTAL 555,924$  225,499$  404,642$  536,425$  618,979$  

Stadium Expenses, Annually, Estimated

Bond Payments 690,000$  

BURA / Maintenance 45,000$    

TOTAL 735,000$  


	2024.05.06 WS Packet - DRAFT.docx.pdf
	ARPA BY ACCOUNT-BY YEAR.pdf
	Summary
	Loss Rev
	RLs

	Stadium Occupancy.pdf

	Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session: Ronald B. Lake  City Engineer (607) 772-7007
	Title: 
	Phone Number: 
	Date signed: 4/30/2024
	Proposed Title 1: Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter an agreement with NYSDOT for Route 11 Wall replacement project D265276
	Proposed Title 2: (PIN9043.54)
	Proposed Title 3: 
	Executive Summary - line 1: Replacing underground duct system including plastic conduit 
	Executive Summary line 2: wire,grounding,pull boxes, handholds and drainage pockets. New highway light foundations 4 highway light standards and 4 arms with 4 LED luminaries
	Executive Summary line 3: all other components necessary. All above will remain property of NYS. This agreement shall commence upon June 1st 2025 and expire May 31 2050
	Executive Summary line 4: Engineer's estimate is $65,700.00 for 25 years 
	Effective Date: 
	Deadline date: 
	Person/Company contract is with: 
	Total cost of contract: 
	Budget Line funding contract: 
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Perm number of related legislation: 
	Adopeted date of related legislation: 
	Start & End dates of contract: 
	Title of Budget line: 


